

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Uriel VAZQUEZ PEREZ, on his own behalf and on behalf
of others similarly situated,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 18-cv-10683 (AJN)

Thomas DECKER, in his official capacity as New York
Field Office Director for U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; Ronald D. VITIELLO, in
his official capacity as the Acting Director for U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;
Kirstjen NIELSEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
James McHENRY, in his official capacity as Director of the
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
Matthew G. WHITAKER, in his official capacity as the
Acting Attorney General of the United States; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; the EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; and Carl E. DUBOIS in his
official capacity as the Sheriff of Orange County and the
official in charge of the Orange County Correctional
Facility,

Respondents-Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1
ARGUMENT.....13
 I. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM..... 13
 II. PETITIONERS HAVE A CLEAR AND SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF
 SUCCEEDING ON THE MERITS..... 15
 A. Respondents’ Practices Violate Procedural Due Process..... 15
 1. Petitioners Have a Substantial Interest in their Liberty..... 16
 2. Respondents’ Practices Risk Erroneously Detaining Petitioners and Prompt
 Presentment to a Judge Would Significantly Reduce that Risk..... 17
 3. Prompt Presentment Would Not Undermine Government Interests.....21
 B. Extended Pre-Proceeding Detention Violates Substantive Due Process..... 24
 C. Respondents’ Delay Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....26
 III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....28
CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>order clarified sub nom.</i>	
<i>Abdi v. Nielsen</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14, 28, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 25
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	17
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Bugianishvili v. McConnell</i> , No. 1:15-cv-3360 (ALC), 2015 WL 3903460 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2015).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Frantz</i> , 754 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	18
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	24, 27
<i>Debel v. Dubois</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6028(LTS)(JLC), 2014 WL 1689042 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014).....	25
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	16, 25
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Families for Freedom v. Napolitano</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	17, 22
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 28
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>L.V.M. v. Lloyd</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1453 (PAC), 2018 WL 3133965 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2018)	29
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Mahmood v. Nielsen</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15, 19, 23
<i>Matter of Chirinos</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 276 (B.I.A. 1977)	21
<i>Matter of M-A-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 474, 480 (B.I.A. 2011)	5
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16, 24
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>North Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>North Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. DI-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	17
<i>Norton v. South Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	26
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018)	22
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16, 24

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990). 13

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 14, 29

Sajous v. Decker, No. 18-CV-2447 (AJN), 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018). .. 14, 23

Saravia v. Sessions, 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 16

Spinelli v. City of New York, 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009) 16, 17

St. John v. McElroy, 917 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 18

Stroucher v. Shah, 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C., 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 27, 28

United States v. Bogle, 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 14

United States v. Melendez-Carrion, 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 16

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 16

Watson v. United States, 865 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2017) (C.J., Katzmann concurring
in part and dissenting in part)..... 20

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 16

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001). 15, 16, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1229(d)(1) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1255(b) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 26

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(a)..... 8, 26

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(f) 21

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(1)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(2)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(4)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(6)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(a)(2).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c)(1).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(b)	8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8).....	8, 9, 19
8 C.F.R. § 239.1(a).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(a).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(b)	26
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(d)	8, 9, 19, 27
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(2).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment	1
